PERSONNEL 03.114 

PERSONNEL 

-CERTIFIED P ERS0:-.1:'<EL· 

C011oTRACT 

03. 114 

Contract 

All certified employees (Superintendent excepted) shall receive either a limited or a continuing 
contract 1 

Contrac1s for certified personnel shall not exceed two hundred sixty-one (261) days per fi scal 
year.2 

.Each teacher shall be provided access to a copy of his or her employment contract upon request. 4 
.- { Formatted: ksba normal, Not Small caps 

V OCATl011oAL 

Vocational agriculture teachers shall be alloued sufficient days of extended employment to provide

[...]

continue to report for duty until relieved by the Superintendent or designee. 

Substitute teachers shall follow daily lesson plans as outlined by the regular teacher and leave a 
written record of the work completed during their length of duty. 

Substitute teachers shall not work more than one-hundred-twenty-nine ( 129) service hours per 
month unless pre-approved by the Superintendent based on certification needed for longer term 
assignments. 

SUBSTITUTE SALARY AND PA ~IENT SCHEDULE 

Substitutes shall be paid on a per diem basis according to the salary schedule approved by the

[...]

a variable student instructional schedule, but no student attendance day shall contain more than 
seven (7) hours of instructional time unless the District submitted and received approval from the 
Commissioner of Education for an innovative alternative calendar. 1 

A variable student instructional year means at least one thousand sixty-two (1,062) hours of 
instructional time delivered on the number of student attendance days adopted by the Board which 
shall be considered proportionally equivalent to one hundred and seventy (170) student attendance 
days and calendar days for the purposes of a student instructional year, employment contracts that